

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
SUBREGION 24**

RIGID PAK CORP.

and

UNION DE TRONQUISTAS DE PUERTO
RICO LOCAL 901, INTERNATIONAL
BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS

CASE 12-CA-152811

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CROSS-EXCEPTIONS TO THE
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S DECISION OF JUNE 8, 2016**

BAYOÁN MUÑIZ CALDERÓN, ESQ.
SALDAÑA, CARVAJAL & VÉLEZ-RIVÉ, P.S.C.
166 De La Constitución Ave.
San Juan, P.R. 00901
Tel: 787-289-9250
Fax: 787-289-9253
E-mail: bmuniz@sevrlaw.com

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
SUBREGION 24**

RIGID PAK CORP.

and

UNION DE TRONQUISTAS DE PUERTO
RICO LOCAL 901, INTERNATIONAL
BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS

CASE 12-CA-152811

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii-iii
I. Introduction	1
II. Statement of the Case.....	1
III. Statement of the Issues	3
IV. Statement of Facts.....	4
A. Background	4
B. Respondent’s Financial Situation.....	5
C. CBA Negotiations	6
D. Respondent’s efforts to improve financial situation	7
E. The Subcontracting Agreement.....	8
F. Notice of Closing	11
G. Respondent’s negotiation of the effects	13
H. Production after March 31, 2015	14
I. Respondent as of today	14
V. Argument	15
A. The ALJ erred by concluding that Respondent had duty to bargain over its decision to close its manufacturing operations	15
B. The ALJ erred by concluding that Respondent did not negotiated over the effect of its decision as required under the Act.....	26
C. The ALJ erred by concluding that the Union did not waived its right to bargain over the warehouse work related to the production prior to closing.....	28
D. The ALJ erred by concluding that Respondent subcontracted the work in its facilities after closing	30
VI. Conclusion	30
VII. Certificate of Service	30

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
SUBREGION 24**

RIGID PAK CORP.

and

UNION DE TRONQUISTAS DE PUERTO
RICO LOCAL 901, INTERNATIONAL
BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS

CASE 12-CA-152811

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>AG Communications Systems,</i> 350 NLRB 15 (2007)	16, 22, 26
<i>Bob’s Big Boy Family Restaurant,</i> 264 NLRB 1369 (1982)	19
<i>Chemical Solvents, Inc.,</i> 362 NLRB 164 (2007)	19, 24, 27
<i>Dubuque Packing,</i> 303 NLRB 386 (1991)	19, 20
<i>First National Maintenance Corp.,</i> 254 NLRB 289 (1981)	16, 17, 18,19, 20, 26
<i>Golden Hours Convalescent Hospitals,</i> 182 NLRB 796, 797 (1970)	30
<i>Oklahoma Fixture Co.</i> 314 NLRB 159 (1994)	21, 29
<i>Pertec Computer Corp.,</i> 284 NLRB 810 (1987)	21, 22
<i>Torrington Industries,</i> 307 NLRB 809 (1992)	25
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Local 150-A v. NLRB</i> 1 F.3d 24 (D.C. Cir.1993)	19
<i>Williamette Tug & Barge Co.,</i> 300 NLRB 282, 283 (1990)	23, 28

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
SUBREGION 24**

RIGID PAK CORP.

and

UNION DE TRONQUISTAS DE PUERTO
RICO LOCAL 901, INTERNATIONAL
BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS

CASE 12-CA-152811
